## MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

1	L.D. 2282
2	(Filing No. S- 484)
3 4 5 6	STATE OF MAINE SENATE 112TH LEGISLATURE SECOND REGULAR SESSION
7 8	COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A " to S.P. 914, L.D. 2282, Bill, "AN ACT Relating to Commercial Vehicles."
9 10 11	Amend the bill in Part A in section 1 in subsection 2, paragraph D, in the last line (page 2, line 33 in L.D.) by striking out the underlined word "or"
12 13 14 15 16	Further amend the bill in Part A in section 1 in subsection 2, paragraph E in the last line (page 2, line 40 in L.D.) by striking out the following: "section." and inserting in its place the following: 'section; or'
17 18	Further amend the bill in Part A in section 1 in subsection 2 by inserting at the end the following:
19 20 21 22 23	'F. The overall length of trailers and semitrailers shall not include the space occupied by refrigeration units or other nonload carrying appurtenances which may be permitted by Federal regulation.'
24 25	Further amend the bill in Part A by striking out all of section $5. \  \  $
26 27	Further amend the bill in Part A by renumbering the sections to read consecutively.
28 29 30 31	Further amend the bill in Part B in section 2 in the 7th paragraph in the 11th line (page 11, line 2 in L.D.) by striking out the following: " $2/3$ %" and inserting in its place the following: 'two-thirds'
32 33 34 35	Further amend the bill in Part B in section 6 in that part designated "§1803." in the first paragraph in the 3rd line (page 14, line 15 in L.D.) by striking out the following: "sections 242 to 246-A" and

and address conservation of the second

## COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A " to S.P. 914, L.D. 2282

1	inserting in its place the following: $^{\prime}\underline{\text{section 1656}}^{\prime}$
2 3 4 5 6 7	Further amend the bill in Part B in section 6 in that part designated "§1803." in the 2nd paragraph in the 2nd and 3rd lines (page 14, lines 22 and 23 in L.D.) by striking out the following: "sections 242 to 246-A" and inserting in its place the following: section 1656'
8 9 10 11 12	Further amend the bill in Part B in section 6 in that part designated "§1803." in the 3rd paragraph in the last line (page 14, line 31 in L.D.) by striking out the following: "sections 242 to 246-A" and inserting in its place the following: 'section 1656'
13 14 15 16	Further amend the bill in Part B in section 7 in that part designated " $\S2302$ ." in the 12th line (page 15, line 13 in L.D.) by inserting after the underlined word "sections" the following: '244,'
17 18 19 20	Further amend the bill in Part C in section 4 in that part designated "§998-B." in subsection 2 by striking out all of paragraph C and inserting in its place the following:
21 22 23 24 25 26	'C. Every motor vehicle which in accordance with the United States Code of Federal Regulations, Title 49, Part 172, subpart F of the United States Department of Transportation is required to be marked or placarded with one of the following markings:
27	(1) Explosives A;
28	(2) Explosives B;
29	(3) Poison gas;
30	<pre>(4) Flammable solid W;</pre>
31	(5) Radioactive;

## COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to S.P. 914, L.D. 2282

1	(6) Flammable;
2	<pre>(7) Blasting agent;</pre>
3	(8) Nonflammable gas;
4	(9) Chlorine;
5	(10) Poison;
6	(11) Oxygen;
, 7	(12) Flammable gas;
8	(13) Combustible;
9	(14) Flammable solid;
10	(15) Oxydizer;
11	(16) Organic peroxide;
12	(17) Corrosive; and
13	(18) Dangerous;
14 15 16 17	Further amend the bill in Part C in section 4 in that part designated "§998-B." in subsection 2, paragraph D in the first line (page 16, line 28 in L.D.) by striking out the underlined word "motor"
18 19 20 21	Further amend the bill in Part C in section 4 in that part designated "§998-B." in subsection 2, paragraph E in the first line (page 16, line 33 in L.D.) by striking out the underlined word "motor"
22 23 24 25	Further amend the bill in Part C in section 4 in that part designated "§998-B." in subsection 2, paragraph F in the first line (page 17, line 1 in L.D.) by striking out the underlined word "motor"
26	Further amend the hill in Part C in section 4 in

## COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to S.P. 914, L.D. 2282

1 2 3 4 5	that part designated "§998-B." in subsection 2, paragraph F in the 4th and 5th lines (page 17, lines 4 and 5 in L.D.) by striking out the following: "Part 170.13" and inserting in its place the following: 'Part 107, subpart B'
6 7 8 9	Further amend the bill in the fiscal note in the second line (page 24, line 22 in L.D.) by striking out the following: "\$5,000,000" and inserting in its place the following: '\$5,000'
.0	STATEMENT OF FACT
.1 .2 .3 .4	The purpose of this amendment is to make technical changes in statutory reference, correct typographical errors and add language which clarifies how the length of a trailer and semitrailer is determined.
.6	7390041186
	Reported by the Majority for the Committee on Transportation. Reproduced and Distributed Pursuant to Senate Rule 12.
	(4-11-86) (Filing Number S-484)